

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/9/2018 9:15 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96188-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KASANDRA GERIMONTE,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT  
SECURITY,

Respondents,

v.

VALLEY PINES RETIREMENT HOME,

Petitioner.

---

**DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

CATHERINE KARDONG,  
WSBA #47144  
LEAH HARRIS, WSBA #40815  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Licensing and Administrative Law  
OID# 91021  
1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201-1106  
(509) 456-6389  
[CatherineK1@atg.wa.gov](mailto:CatherineK1@atg.wa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

    A. Does substantial evidence in the record support the Commissioner’s findings that Ms. Gerimonte did not know she was under investigation when she was hired, was not charged criminally until seven or eight months after she was hired, and that there was no employer rule requiring her to immediately report charges filed in between background checks?.....2

    B. Did the Commissioner correctly conclude that Ms. Gerimonte’s conduct did not amount to statutory misconduct under the Employment Security Act?.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

    A. State Law Prohibits Individuals with Certain Criminal Convictions and Pending Charges from Working with Vulnerable Persons .....2

    B. When Valley Pines Hired Ms. Gerimonte, Ms. Gerimonte Had No Criminal Convictions or Pending Charges .....3

    C. After She Was Hired, Ms. Gerimonte Was Charged with Theft and Entered a Diversion Program .....3

    D. Ms. Gerimonte Disclosed Her Pending Charges on the Second Background Check Authorization Form .....4

    E. The Department Found Ms. Gerimonte Did Not Commit Misconduct and Allowed Unemployment Benefits .....5

    F. The Superior Court Considered Additional Evidence, Made New Factual Findings, and Reversed the Commissioner’s Decision; Then the Court of Appeals Reversed the Superior Court and Reinstated the Award of Benefits .....7

IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	8
	A. This Fact-Specific Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined By the Supreme Court.....	9
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Consistent with Established Precedent and Properly Concluded Ms. Gerimonte Did Not Commit Misconduct .....	13
V.	CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Employment Security Department</i> , 135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006) .....	15
<i>Cuesta v. Employment Security Department</i> , 200 Wn. App. 560, 402 P.3d 898 (2017) .....	16
<i>Gerimonte v. Valley Pines Ret. Home</i> , No. 35173-4-III (Wash. Ct. App. June 7, 2018) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 64 Wn. App. 311, 824 P.2d 505 (1992) .....	12, 14, 16
<i>Macey v. Employment Security Department</i> , 110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791, 795-96 (1998) .....	11
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Nelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 31 Wn. App. 621, 644 P.2d 145 (1982) .....	12, 14
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	12

### Statutes

RCW 50.04.293 .....	11
RCW 50.04.294 .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
RCW 74.39A.056.....	2, 3, 12

**Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 2, 8, 9, 13

**Regulations**

WAC 388-113-0010..... 12, 13

WAC 388-113-0020..... 2

WAC 388-76-10165..... 4

WAC 388-76-10181..... 3
